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1  

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

3 MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. JERRY L. COOPER.

4  

5 WHEREAS, with profound sorrow and regret, we receive

6 news of the death of Mr. Jerry L. Cooper of Pinson, Alabama,

7 on October 8, 2011, at the age of 66 years; and 

8 WHEREAS, the passing of Mr. Cooper leaves a void in

9 the lives of his loving family, his many friends, and the

10 entire community, where he was highly regarded; he was a

11 member of First Baptist Church of Double Springs; and 

12 WHEREAS, born on November 22, 1944, in Mobile, he

13 was the son of Floyd and Dora Cooper; he served his country

14 with honor and distinction in the Army National Guard for 17

15 years and was employed as a welder for most of his days in the

16 workforce; in his spare time, he enjoyed fishing, hunting,

17 walks in the woods, and being outdoors; and 

18 WHEREAS, in addition to his parents, he was

19 predeceased by his brother, Donald Smith, and sister, Shirley

20 Taylor; and 

21 WHEREAS, survivors include his son, Jason Cooper;

22 daughter, Stephany Cooper (Hank) Moore; and grandchildren,

23 Jacob Riley Moore and Joshua Cooper Moore; and 

24 WHEREAS, Mr. Cooper was a valued member of the

25 community; although his presence will be greatly missed, his
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1 memory will be cherished in the hearts and minds of those who

2 were fortunate to know him; now therefore, 

3 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH

4 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mr. Jerry L.

5 Cooper is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution is

6 offered in highest tribute to his life, along with heartfelt

7 sympathy to his grieving family. 
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1  

2  

3    

4  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

5    

6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

House of Representatives7

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was adopted by the House 14-FEB-12.

10  
11 Greg Pappas
12 Clerk
13  

 14   

 15   

Senate16 16-FEB-12 Adopted

 17   
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